

**Dates**

Collection Period No.	26			
Collection Period (from... to and including)	1-Nov-2021	30-Nov-2021		
Determination Date	20-Dec-2021			
Record Date	22-Dec-2021			
Distribution Day	23-Dec-2021			
Interest Period of the Class A-1 Notes (from... to but excluding)	23-Nov-2021	23-Dec-2021	Actual/360 Days	30
Interest Period of the Class A-2, A-3, A-4, B, C, and D Notes (from... to)	23-Nov-2021	23-Dec-2021	30/360 Days	30

**Summary**

Class	Initial Balance	Beginning Balance	Ending Balance	Principal Payment	Principal per \$1000 Face Amount	Note Factor
Class A-1 Notes	131,590,000.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.0000000	0.0000000
Class A-2 Notes	157,618,000.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.0000000	0.0000000
Class A-3 Notes	142,842,000.00	85,155,350.22	74,734,679.11	10,420,671.11	72.9524307	0.5231982
Class A-4 Notes	60,507,000.00	60,507,000.00	60,507,000.00	0.00	0.0000000	1.0000000
Class B Notes	10,679,000.00	10,679,000.00	10,679,000.00	0.00	0.0000000	1.0000000
Class C Notes	10,679,000.00	10,679,000.00	10,679,000.00	0.00	0.0000000	1.0000000
Class D Notes	10,678,000.00	10,678,000.00	10,678,000.00	0.00	0.0000000	1.0000000
<b>Total Note Balance</b>	<b>524,593,000.00</b>	<b>177,698,350.22</b>	<b>167,277,679.11</b>	<b>10,420,671.11</b>		
Overcollateralization	9,343,913.31	9,343,895.98	9,343,895.98			
<b>Aggregate Receivable Balance</b>	<b>533,936,913.31</b>	<b>187,042,246.20</b>	<b>176,621,575.09</b>			

	Amount	Percentage
Initial Overcollateralization Amount	9,343,913.31	1.75%
Target Overcollateralization Amount	9,343,895.98	1.75%
Current Overcollateralization Amount	9,343,895.98	1.75%

Class	Interest Rate	Interest Due	Interest Due per \$1000 Face Amount	Interest & Principal Due	Interest & Principal Due per \$1000 Face Amount
Class A-1 Notes	2.00290%	0.00	0.0000000	0.00	0.0000000
Class A-2 Notes	1.90000%	0.00	0.0000000	0.00	0.0000000
Class A-3 Notes	1.85000%	131,281.16	0.9190655	10,551,952.27	73.8714963
Class A-4 Notes	1.88000%	94,794.30	1.5666667	94,794.30	1.5666667
Class B Notes	2.06000%	18,332.28	1.7166664	18,332.28	1.7166664
Class C Notes	2.19000%	19,489.18	1.8250005	19,489.18	1.8250005
Class D Notes	2.57000%	22,868.72	2.1416670	22,868.72	2.1416670
<b>Total</b>		<b>286,765.64</b>		<b>10,707,436.75</b>	

**Available Amounts**

Principal Payments received on Receivables	10,305,205.28
Interest Payments received on Receivables	1,164,345.61
Recoveries	86,723.99
Liquidation Proceeds	137,500.00
Aggregate Purchase Amounts (Principal & Accrued Interest)	0.00
Investment Earnings	160.05
Servicing Advances	0.00
<b>Available Amounts</b>	<b>11,693,934.93</b>
Amount withdrawn from Reserve Account	0.00
<b>Total Available Amounts plus amount withdrawn from Reserve Account</b>	<b>11,693,934.93</b>

**Priority of Payments**

1. To the Servicer, any accrued and unpaid Servicing Fees and reimbursement of non-recoverable Servicing Advances	155,868.54
2. To the Indenture Trustee (max. \$75,000 p.a.) and Owner Trustee (max. \$50,000 p.a.), any accrued and unpaid fees and expenses	1,041.67
a. Indenture Trustee	416.67
b. Owner Trustee	625.00
3. To the Administrator, any accrued and unpaid Administration Fees	1,000.00
4. Interest on the Class A Notes	226,075.46
5. Class A Notes priority principal payment	0.00
6. Interest on the Class B Notes	18,332.28
7. Class A and B Notes priority principal payment	0.00
8. Interest on the Class C Notes	19,489.18
9. Class A, B and C Notes priority principal payment	0.00
10. Interest on the Class D Notes	22,868.72
11. Class A, B, C and D Notes priority principal payment	1,076,775.13
12. To the Reserve Account, any shortfall in the Specified Reserve Account Amount	0.00
13. To pay principal, any shortfall in the Target Overcollateralization Amount	9,343,895.98
14. Total Trustee fees (not previously paid under 2)	0.00
15. To the Issuing Entity, the remaining balance if any	828,587.97
<b>Total Distribution</b>	<b>11,693,934.93</b>

**Priority of Payments**

	Due	Paid	Shortfall
Total Servicing Fees	155,868.54	155,868.54	0.00
Total non-recoverable Servicing Advances	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total Trustee fees and expenses	1,041.67	1,041.67	0.00
Total Administration Fees	1,000.00	1,000.00	0.00
Monthly Interest			
Class A-1 Notes	0.00	0.00	0.00
Class A-2 Notes	0.00	0.00	0.00
Class A-3 Notes	131,281.16	131,281.16	0.00
Class A-4 Notes	94,794.30	94,794.30	0.00
Class B Notes	18,332.28	18,332.28	0.00
Class C Notes	19,489.18	19,489.18	0.00
Class D Notes	22,868.72	22,868.72	0.00
Monthly Interest Shortfall			
Class A-1 Notes	0.00	0.00	0.00
Class A-2 Notes	0.00	0.00	0.00
Class A-3 Notes	0.00	0.00	0.00
Class A-4 Notes	0.00	0.00	0.00
Class B Notes	0.00	0.00	0.00
Class C Notes	0.00	0.00	0.00
Class D Notes	0.00	0.00	0.00
Monthly Interest Amount Payable	286,765.64	286,765.64	0.00
Principal payments	10,420,671.11	10,420,671.11	0.00
Reserve Account shortfall payment	0.00	0.00	0.00
Trustee fees (not paid above)	0.00	0.00	0.00
Released to Issuing Entity	828,587.97	828,587.97	0.00
Total Distributions	11,693,934.93	11,693,934.93	0.00

**Reserve Account and Investment Earnings****Reserve Account**

Specified Reserve Account Amount	2,669,684.57
Reserve Account Beginning Balance	2,669,684.57
<hr/>	
plus top up to Specified Reserve Account Amount	0.00
plus net Investment Earnings for the Collection Period	21.94
minus net Investment Earnings deposited in the Collection Account	21.94
minus withdrawals from the Reserve Account	0.00
<hr/>	
Reserve Account Ending Balance	2,669,684.57
Reserve Account Deficiency	0.00

**Investment Earnings**

Net Investment Earnings on the Reserve Account	21.94
Net Investment Earnings on the Collection Account	138.11
<hr/>	
Investment Earnings for the Collection Period	160.05

**Notice to Investors**

No material modifications of Receivables are known to have occurred in the current Collection Period.  
 No material breaches of Receivables representations or warranties or covenants are known to have occurred.  
 No demand requests for repurchases of Receivables are known to have occurred.

For any questions regarding this report please contact the Servicer at [SecuritizedFinanceOps@bmo.com](mailto:SecuritizedFinanceOps@bmo.com)

Additional monthly reports available at:

<https://www.bmo.com/home/about/banking/investor-relations/fixed-income-investors/securitization-programs>

<https://www.usbank.com/abs>

**Receivables Statistics**

Receivable Data	Amount	Number of Receivables
Aggregate Receivable Balance as of the Cutoff Date	533,936,913.31	5,875
Aggregate Receivable Balance beginning of Collection Period	187,042,246.20	3,344
Principal Collections	10,305,205.28	
Principal Collections from liquidated Receivables	109,833.29	
Aggregate Purchase Amounts (Principal only)	0.00	
Credit Losses	5,632.54	
Aggregate Receivable Balance subtotal	176,621,575.09	
Contributed Repair Loans	0.00	
Aggregate Receivable Balance end of Collection Period	176,621,575.09	3,232
Receivable Factor	33.08%	
	As of Cutoff Date	Current
Weighted Average APR	7.06%	7.22%
Weighted Average Number of Remaining Payments	46.63	28.54
Weighted Average Seasoning (months)	16.74	39.67

**Delinquency Profile**

Delinquency Profile	Amount	Number of Receivables	Percentage of Aggregate Receivable Balance*
0 - 30 Days Past Due	175,313,548.35	3,208	99.26%
31 - 60 Days Past Due	496,299.37	8	0.28%
61 - 90 Days Past Due	346,271.74	4	0.20%
91 - 120 Days Past Due	89,602.25	2	0.05%
121 - 150 Days Past Due	37,908.89	1	0.02%
151 - 180 Days Past Due	101,635.02	2	0.06%
181 - 210 Days Past Due	82,335.26	2	0.05%
211 - 240 Days Past Due	0.00	0	0.00%
241 - 270 Days Past Due	0.00	0	0.00%
271 - 300 Days Past Due	0.00	0	0.00%
301 - 330 Days Past Due	116,943.40	1	0.07%
331 - 360 Days Past Due	0.00	0	0.00%
361 or more Days Past Due	0.00	0	0.00%
Repossessions Being Held in Inventory	37,030.81	4	0.02%
<b>Total</b>	<b>176,621,575.09</b>	<b>3,232</b>	<b>100.00%</b>

\*Percentages may not sum to 100 due to rounding

**Loss Statistics**

<b>Pool Aggregate Net Loss Statistics</b>	<b>Current Period Amount</b>	<b>Current Period Count</b>	<b>Cumulative Amount</b>	<b>Cumulative Count</b>
Defaulted Receivable (at the time Receivable became defaulted)	15,516.65	1	12,400,791.99	168
Gross Charge offs	5,632.54	1	5,333,322.21	152
Recoveries	86,723.99	4	953,549.19	60
Net Loss	(108,758.16)	1	2,393,855.80	152
Net Loss as percentage of initial Aggregate Receivable Balance	(0.02%)		0.45%	
Average Ending Aggregate Receivable Balance			335,153,620.90	
Average Net Loss Ratio			0.71%	

**Average Loss Statistics For Accounts Incurring a Loss**

	<b>Amount</b>	<b>Avg Rate (%)</b>
Average Gross Charge offs	35,087.65	47.54%
Average Recoveries	15,892.49	21.53%
Average Net Loss	15,749.05	21.34%

Average Receivable Balance at the time of initial Loss or Default 73,814.24

**Defined Terms**

**Defaulted Receivable:** Means a Receivable, or a portion thereof, with respect to which all or any portion of the related Receivable Balance is deemed uncollectible.

**Gross Charge offs:** Equals the credit charge offs of the Aggregate Receivable Balance at the time the Receivable becomes defaulted, plus any additional losses, including losses from the sale of repossessed equipment.

**Recoveries:** Means, with respect to any Receivable, monies collected in respect thereof, from whatever source in any Collection Period after the Receivable Balance of such Receivable became zero.

**Net Loss:** Equals Gross Charge offs, less any gain on the sale of the collateral, less any Recoveries.

**Net Loss as percentage of initial Aggregate Receivable Balance:** Net Loss divided by initial Aggregate Receivable Balance.

**Average Ending Aggregate Receivable Balance:** Equals the sum of the ending Aggregate Receivable Balance for each settlement period divided by the total number of settlement periods.

**Aggregate Net Loss Ratio:** Equals the Cumulative Net Loss amount divided by the Average Ending Aggregate Receivable Balance.

**Average Gross Charge offs:** Cumulative Gross Charge offs divided by the total number of Receivables that experienced a charge off.

**Average Gross Charge offs - Avg Rate (%):** Average Gross Charge offs divided by the Average Receivable Balance at the time of initial Loss or Default.

**Average Recoveries:** Cumulative Recoveries divided by the total number of Receivables that experienced a recovery.

**Average Recoveries - Avg Rate (%):** Average Recoveries divided by the Average Receivable Balance at the time of initial Loss or Default.

**Average Net Loss:** Cumulative Net Loss divided by the total number of Receivables that experienced a Net Loss.

**Average Net Loss - Avg Rate (%):** Average Net Loss divided by the Average Receivable Balance at the time of initial Loss or Default.

**Average Receivable Balance at the time of initial Loss or Default:** Cumulative Defaulted Receivables divided by the total number of Receivables that experienced a default.

## Historical Lifetime Loss, Delinquencies and CPR

Pd.	Total Pool						
	Cumulative Loss		Delinquencies			Repossessions held in Inventory	Lifetime CPR
	Gross	Net	31-60	61-90	91+		
1	0.01%	0.01%	0.18%	0.09%	0.00%	0.01%	9.06%
2	0.02%	0.02%	0.45%	0.07%	0.07%	0.03%	11.53%
3	0.03%	0.03%	0.66%	0.24%	0.10%	0.05%	11.13%
4	0.07%	0.07%	0.73%	0.37%	0.20%	0.14%	10.19%
5	0.11%	0.10%	0.99%	0.43%	0.41%	0.19%	9.45%
6	0.14%	0.13%	0.91%	0.58%	0.75%	0.21%	8.86%
7	0.22%	0.21%	1.97%	0.18%	0.80%	0.35%	7.88%
8	0.30%	0.28%	0.80%	0.26%	0.70%	0.37%	6.37%
9	0.39%	0.34%	0.13%	0.41%	0.63%	0.45%	5.46%
10	0.43%	0.35%	0.35%	0.21%	0.68%	0.42%	4.84%
11	0.53%	0.44%	0.42%	0.21%	0.50%	0.58%	4.90%
12	0.63%	0.51%	0.48%	0.12%	0.44%	0.62%	5.37%
13	0.69%	0.51%	0.36%	0.22%	0.30%	0.50%	5.89%
14	0.71%	0.50%	0.62%	0.07%	0.42%	0.47%	5.94%
15	0.75%	0.50%	0.32%	0.22%	0.37%	0.37%	6.49%
16	0.79%	0.51%	0.59%	0.04%	0.44%	0.33%	6.39%
17	0.79%	0.47%	0.32%	0.30%	0.43%	0.26%	6.36%
18	0.82%	0.49%	0.27%	0.16%	0.47%	0.35%	6.79%
19	0.83%	0.45%	0.12%	0.06%	0.46%	0.21%	7.02%
20	0.85%	0.46%	0.36%	0.00%	0.48%	0.18%	7.00%
21	0.88%	0.46%	0.20%	0.05%	0.40%	0.20%	7.26%
22	0.93%	0.47%	0.28%	0.06%	0.36%	0.24%	7.54%
23	0.95%	0.45%	0.37%	0.10%	0.36%	0.31%	8.02%
24	0.95%	0.43%	0.31%	0.07%	0.43%	0.18%	8.52%
25	1.00%	0.47%	0.23%	0.00%	0.23%	0.08%	8.87%

**Historical Lifetime Loss, Delinquencies and CPR**

Pd.	Total Pool						Repossessions held in Inventory	Lifetime CPR
	Cumulative Loss		Delinquencies					
	Gross	Net	31-60	61-90	91+			
26	1.00%	0.45%	0.28%	0.20%	0.24%	0.02%	8.97%	